# SUPPLEMENTARY GAZETTE



# THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

www.governmentgazette.sa.gov.au

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ALL PUBLIC ACTS appearing in this GAZETTE are to be considered official, and obeyed as such

ADELAIDE, FRIDAY, 1 MAY 2009

# **CONTENTS**

	Page
Development Act 1993—Notice	1680
	1680

#### **DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993**

Roxby Downs and Environs Development Plan Amendment— Prepared by the Minister—Draft for Public Consultation

NOTICE is hereby given that the Minister for Urban Development and Planning, pursuant to sections 24 and 26 of the Development Act 1993, has prepared a draft Roxby Downs and Environs Development Plan Amendment (DPA) to amend the following Development Plans:

- · Roxby Downs (Municipality) Development Plan.
- Land Not Within a Council Area—Eyre, Far North, Riverland and Whyalla Development Plan.

The DPA proposes to address the anticipated demand for housing, temporary workers' accommodation and the overall growth of Roxby Downs and its surrounds. This growth is expected to result from the expansion of the Olympic Dam Mine site, currently the subject of a Federal Government Environmental Impact Assessment process.

Specifically, the DPA's intent is to rezone land within and immediately surrounding Roxby Downs township; establish temporary workers' accommodation for up to 10 000 persons; and establish a new airport at Hiltaba, which is approximately 16 km east of Roxby Downs on the Andamooka Road.

The draft DPA will be on public consultation from 1 May 2009 to 7 August 2009.

Copies of the draft DPA are available during normal office hours at the Department of Planning and Local Government, Level 5, 136 North Terrace, Adelaide and at the Municipal Council of Roxby Downs, Richardson Place, Roxby Downs.

The draft DPA can also be viewed on the internet at <a href="http://www.planning.sa.gov.au/go/roxbydownsdpa">http://www.planning.sa.gov.au/go/roxbydownsdpa</a>.

Concurrent with the release of the draft DPA is the release of the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) Olympic Dam Expansion for public comment. A separate process for making submissions on the EIS is available via the internet at <a href="https://www.olympicdameis.sa.gov.au">www.olympicdameis.sa.gov.au</a>.

Written submissions relating to the draft DPA should only be submitted no later than 5 p.m. on 7 August 2009. Submissions should be addressed to:

The Presiding Member, Development Policy Advisory Committee,

Roxby Downs and Environs Development Plan Amendment:

- Post: G.P.O. Box 1815, Adelaide, S.A. 5001.
- Email: PLNSA.dpac@saugov.sa.gov.au.

Your submission should clearly indicate whether you wish to be heard at the public meeting.

Copies of all public submissions will be available for inspection by interested persons at the Department of Planning and Local Government, Level 5, 136 North Terrace, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 from 10 August 2009 until the conclusion of the public meeting.

The public meeting will be held on Tuesday, 8 September 2009 at 7 p.m. at the Roxby Downs Cultural Precinct (Auditorium), 1-15 Richardson Place, Roxby Downs, at which time interested persons may appear to be heard in relation to the draft DPA and/or the submissions. If required, a second public meeting is scheduled for Monday, 14 September 2009 at 7 p.m. at the Mercure Grosvenor (Glenroy Room), 125 North Terrace, Adelaide, S.A. 5000. The public meetings may not be held if no submissions are received or if no-one requests to be heard. Please check the Department of Planning and Local Government's website before the scheduled date of the meetings to find out whether they are being held.

If you wish to make a verbal submission you must state this in your written submission and identify your preferred meeting location.

If you would like more information about the draft DPA, please contact us on (08) 8463 7180 or via email at:

## PLNSA.dpac@saugov.sa.gov.au.

Secretary, Development Policy Advisory Committee

### TRADE STANDARDS REGULATIONS 2000

Exemption from Safety Standards—Children's Folding Chairs

TAKE notice that I, Mal Hemerling Commissioner for Consumer Affairs, am satisfied that it is appropriate to exempt the children's folding chair as specified in the Schedule below, pursuant to Clause 3 of Schedule 1 of the Trade Standards Regulations 2000.

#### SCHEDULE

The children's folding chair supplied by MacDonald Imports marked 'MI001' ('the chair'), is exempted from the provisions of Schedule 1, Clause 2 (1) of the Trade Standards Regulations 2000. The exemption applies to the trapping space at the pivoting joints located underneath the armrests and the trapping space where the chairs' frame collapses against the supporting legs.

Dated 21 April 2009.

M. HEMMERLING, Commissioner for Consumer Affairs